
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (EAST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 10th June, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
Grahame 
P Gruen 
M Lyons 
K Parker 
 

A Taylor 
D Wilson 
 

Conservative          
Nominee (2) 
 

R Finnigan  

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 13th May 2010 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

3 - 16 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; 

 APPLICATION NO. 08/03378/OT - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF 86 FLATS 
AND CAR PARKING AT KNOWSTHORPE 
CRESCENT, CROSS GREEN, LEEDS 9 
 
To receive a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out details of an Outline Application for 
layout residential development comprising of 86 
flats and car parking at Knowsthorpe Crescent, 
Cross Green, Leeds 9 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 - 
24 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Gipton and 
Harehills; 

 APPLICATION NO. 10/00944/FU - VARIATION 
TO CONDITION NO. 4 OF PERMISSION 
H34/582/89 (OPENING HOURS 16:00 TO 00:30 
SUNDAY TO THURSDAY  AND 16: TO 01:00 
HOURS FRIDAY AND SATURDAY TO 
PREMISES AT 250 EASTERLY ROAD, LEEDS 8 
 
To receive a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out details of an application seeking a 
variation of condition No.4 of permission 
H34/582/89 (Opening hours 16:00 to 00:30 
Sunday to Thursday and 16:00 to 01:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday to premises at 250 Easterly 
Road, Leeds 8 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
32 

9   
 

Morley South;  APPLICATION NO. 10/00060/FU - AMENDMENT 
TO PERMISSION 23/436/03/FU (CHANGE OF 
USE INVOLVING FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION 
AND NEW SECOND FLOOR OF WORKSHOP 
TO 10 FLATS) FOR ALTERATIONS TO 
UNAUTHORISED WORKS TO APPROVED 
SCHEME AT THE FAB SHOP
[...]

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th June, 2010 

 

Plans Panel (East) 
 

Thursday, 13th May, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, R Finnigan, 
P Gruen, M Lyons, J Marjoram, K Parker, 
A Taylor, G Wilkinson and D Wilson 

 
   

 
 
224 Chair's opening remarks 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
 Officers to introduce themselves 
 Members were informed that Councillor Wilkinson had been appointed to the 
 Panel in place of former Councillor Paul Wadsworth 
 The Panel paid tribute to the work Paul Wadsworth had undertaken whilst 
 being a member of the Panel 
 
225 Late Items 
  
 The Chair referred to a request made on behalf of an applicant to table 
 additional information for an item being considered at the meeting 
 The Chair stated that he had declined to accept this information as it was not 
 appropriate to present Members with additional information when other 
 parties, including Officers, had not had a chance to fully consider the new 
 material 
 
226 Declarations of Interest  
 
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
 purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
 8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 10/00412/OT – Former Greyhound Stadium Elland Road – 
 Councillors Congreve and Lyons declared personal interests as members of 
 West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented on 
 the proposals (minute 233 refers) 
 Application 09/01584/OT – Land near Crank Cottage Station Road Morley – 
 Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest as a member of Morley Town 
 Council which had commented on the proposals (minute 234 refers) 
 Application 08/00298/OT – Optare site Manston Lane LS15 – Councillors 
 Congreve and Lyons declared personal interests as members of West 
 Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had previously commented 
 on the proposals (minute 235 refers) 
 Application 08/00298/OT – Optare site Manston Lane LS15 – Councillor 
 Gruen declared a personal interest through being a Roman Catholic as the 
 report related to the method of assessment for the education contribution as 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th June, 2010 

 

 part of the S106 agreement and that the initial assessment had not included 
 children attending Catholic primary schools (minute 235 refers) 
 Application 08/03378/OT – Knowsthorpe Crescent Cross Green LS9 – 
 Councillors Congreve and Lyons declared personal interests through being 
 members of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had 
 previously commented on the proposals (minute 237 refers) 
 Application 10/01347/FU – Old Golden Fleece Elland Road LS27 – Councillor 
 Finnigan declared a personal interest as a member of Morley Town Council 
 which had commented on the proposals (minute 238 refers) 
 
227 Minutes of the last meeting 
  

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 8th 
 April 2010 be approved subject to an amendment to the resolution of minute 
 220 – Application 10/00773/FU – White Rose Shopping Centre – as follows: 

‘an additional condition requiring the submission of a work programme and 
 timetable for the recommencement of works to the Trinity Quarter’ to be 
 amended to read ‘ an additional condition requiring the submission of a work 
 programme and timetable for the recommencement and completion of works 
 to the Trinity Quarter’ 
 
228 Matters arising from the minutes  
 Councillor Gruen referred to situations where the Panel had not accepted an 
 Officer’s recommendation to approve an application and before the Panel had 
 met again to consider the detailed reasons for refusal an appeal against non-
 determination had been lodged.   A report on this had been 
[...]
not which would impact on their amenity, also there 
was doubt that the inclusion of road markings would achieve the full 
visibility splay.   As a private road the geometry was acceptable but 
that it would not be so if it was an adopted road  

• that refuse collection was from the end of the access drive and that 
currently residents did wheel their bins to this point for collection 

RESOLVED -  That the application be deferred and delegated to the  
 Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions set out in the 
 submitted report, an additional condition requiring any reduction in the height 
 of the existing conifer hedge to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority, a 
 Traffic Order to be drafted in consultation with Ward Members and further 
 consideration of the siting of the bin store and to have regard to its visual 
 impact including its supporting structure and following completion of a Section 
 106 Agreement to cover the following matter: 

• the provision of a contribution (£200 per unit) for drainage 
improvements at Cotton Mill Beck 

• the expiry of the further advertisement period and no adverse 
representations being received that raise new issues 

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been  
 completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
 final determination of the application to be delegated to the Chief Planning 
 Officer 
  

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th June, 2010 

 

 
235 Application 08/00298/OT - Outline application to layout access and erect 
 residential development at the Optare site, Manston Lane, Crossgates 
 LS15 
  

Further to minute 110 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 25th 
September 2008 where Members approved in principle an application for a 
residential development on the Optare site at Manston Lane LS15, Members 
considered a further report of the Chief Planning Officer requesting 
co
[...]
eting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th June, 2010 

 

 (During consideration of this matter, Councillor Marjoram left the meeting) 
 
 
241 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 10th June 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Originator: J. Bacon

Tel: 0113 2224409

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL EAST

Date: 10th June 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 08/03378/OT– Outline application for residential development 
comprising 86 flats and car parking at Knowsthorpe Crescent/ Cross Green Lane, LS9. 
Subject: APPLICATION 08/03378/OT– Outline application for residential development 
comprising 86 flats and car parking at Knowsthorpe Crescent/ Cross Green Lane, LS9. 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
NCO (One) Ltd NCO (One) Ltd 6th June 2008 6 5th September 2008 5th June 2008 th September 2008 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to the
specified conditions and following completing of a Section 106 Agreement to cover 
the following matters:

- Greenspace commuted sum- £147,361 
- Public Transport infrastructure enhancement contribution- £28,306 
- Traffic Regulation Order (Knowsthorpe Crescent/Cross Green Lane) 
- Travel Plan (incl. monitoring fee- £2,500) 

In the circumstances where the Sec.106 has not been completed within 3 months of 
the resolution to grant planning permission the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

1. Time limit on outline permission 
2. Submission of reserved matters
3. Reference to plans being approved 
4. Details of external walling/roofing materials to be submitted 
5. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted 
6. Areas used by vehicles t
[...]


Subject: APPLICATION 10/00944/FU – Variation of condition 4 of permission
H34/582/89/ (opening hours 16:00 to 00:30 Sunday to Thursday and 16:00 to 01:00 
hours Friday and Saturday, 250 Easterly Road, Leeds, LS8 3ES 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr Mohammed Aslam 01/03/2010 26/04/2010

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Gipton & Harehills 

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reasons:

The Local Planning Authority considers the proposed opening hours of the hot food 
takeaway shop to be unacceptable, as they would cause significant detriment to the 
residential amenity and quality of life of the occupants of adjoining and nearby residential 
properties, as a result of noise disturbance emanating from within the premises and 
externally, generated by the comings and goings of customers and congregation of
customers outside of the premises.  Therefore, the proposed development is contrary to
policies GP5 and SF15 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review). 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application was deferred at the previous Plans Panel in May, at the request of 
Councillor Iqbal, on behalf of the applicant, as the applicant wanted time to provide 
some additional information in relation to the application.  It was not confirmed what 
the additional information related to and the information has not been forthcoming.

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



1.2  The application was brought to Plans Panel in May at the request of Councillor 
Hussain, who as a Ward Councillor is in support of the application, as he claims 
there are already similar premises in the vicinity operating the requested hours.  In 
addition, the business faces a busy dual carriageway and he does not feel that the 
additional hours will cause any further disruption to local residents. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1  The proposal seeks permission for the e
[...]
ICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/1500
EAST PLANS PANEL °

10/00060/FU

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Application No. 08/03378/OT - Outline Application for Residential Development Comprising of 86 Flats and Car Parking at Knowsthorpe Crescent, Cross Green, Leeds 9
	8 Application No. 10/00944/FU - Variation to Condition No. 4 of Permission H34/582/89 (opening Hours 16:00 to 00:30 Sunday to Thursday  and 16: to 01:00 Hours Friday and Saturday to Premises at 250 Easterly Road, Leeds 8
	9 Application No. 10/00060/FU - Amendment to Permission 23/436/03/FU (Change of Use involving First Floor Extension and New Second Floor of Workshop to 10 Flats) for Alterations to Unauthorised Works to Approved Scheme at The Fab Shop, Tennyson Street, Morley Leeds 27



Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

Plans Panel (East) 
 

Thursday, 10th June, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors R Finnigan, R Grahame, 
P Gruen, G Latty, M Lyons, K Parker, 
J Procter, A Taylor and D Wilson 

 
   

 
 
1 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair began by welcoming the two new Panel Members; Councillor R 
Grahame and Councillor J Procter and then welcomed everyone else to the meeting 
and asked Members and Officer to introduce themselves 
 
 
2 Late Items  
 The Chair admitted one late item to the agenda (minute 10 refers).   This item 
was not available when the agenda was despatched and required urgent 
consideration because it addressed matters that were potentially relevant to items to 
be considered by the Panel and therefore could have a bearing on how they should 
be dealt with.   A copy of the report had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting 
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 Application 08/03378/OT – Knowsthorpe Crescent/Cross Green Lane LS9 – 
Councillor Lyons declared a personal interest through being a member of West 
Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented on the proposals 
(minute 7 refers) 
 Application 08/03378/OT – Knowsthorpe Crescent/Cross Green LANE ls9 – 
Councillor Grahame declared a personal and prejudicial interest through his previous 
involvement in this application (minute 7 refers) 
 Application 10/00060/FU – Tennyson Street Morley LS27 – amendment to 
permission 23/436/03/FU – Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest through 
being a member of Morley Town Council which had commented on the application 
(minute 9 refers) 
 
 
4 Latest planning guidance - verbal update  
 At the request of the Chair, the Panel’s Lead Officer referred to amendments 
to PPS3 which had been reissued on 9th June which two significant changes, these 
being that garden land would no longer be classed as brownfield land but would now 



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

be greenfield land; the other change relating to the requirement to achieve a density 
of 30 dwellings per hectare which had now been removed 
 Members were informed that the implications in respect of garden land would 
be that it would strengthen the Council’s position when dealing with developments on 
garden land but it was stated that whilst priority had to be given to brownfield sites, 
there was not an embargo on developing greenfield sites 
 In respect of the second change, this would strengthen the ability of the LPA 
to seek development which was more in keeping with the character of an area 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer also referred to a letter from the Secretary of State 
Communities and Local Government regarding the abolition of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) which had set targets for housing supply.   Whilst each application 
would continue to be dealt with on its merits, the letter from the Secretary of State 
should be regarded as a material planning consideration when dealing with 
applications 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether Permitted Development (PD) rights remained 

• that applications had recently been refused by Panel for garden land 
developments and had been appealed and whether the new guidance 
could be applied in such cases 

• that the speed in which the new guidance had been brought to 
Members’ attention was to be welcomed; that it should also be 
provided to Members on Plans West and Plans City Centre; be written 
up into a guidance note for Members and be incorporated into future 
training 

• that the new guidance was welcomed and that Officers should continue 
to robustly defend the Council’s position where this was necessary 

• that an update from the Chief Planning Officer on appeals was 
requested 

• whether any costs had been incurred in relation to the RSS which had 
now been abandoned 

• that the requirement to meet housing targets as part of the RSS had 
led to applications for flats in areas where family housing was a greater 
priority 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that the new guidance contained in PPS3 would not affect existing 
buildings on garden land or uses which were ancillary to the house, ie 
PD rights, but related to new, independent dwellings 

• that for appeals which had been lodged and might be affected by the 
new guidance, this would be brought to the attention of the Planning 
Inspectorate 

• that the Council had not had to bear direct costs as part of the RSS.   
In response to the request by Councillor R Grahame for a copy of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy, this would be provided  

 
 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 13th 
May 2010 be approved 
 



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

 
6 Matters arising from the minutes  
 Further to minute 235 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 13th May 2010 
– Application 08/00298/OT – Optare site Manston Lane LS15, the Panel’s Lead 
Officer stated that it had not been possible to obtain the information Panel had 
requested in the timescale.   Furthermore there were ongoing discussions with 
Education Leeds and Legal Services about this matter so a further report would be 
brought to the meeting on 8th July where a representative from Education Leeds 
would also be present to respond to questions from the Panel 
 
 
7 Application No. 08/03378/OT - Outline Application for residential 
development comprising 86 Flats and car parking at Knowsthorpe Crescent, 
Cross Green, Leeds 9  
  

(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter, Councillor 
Grahame withdrew from the meeting) 
 
 Plans were displayed at the meeting 

Further to minute 237 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 13th May 2010 
where Panel resolved to defer determination of the application to enable further 
negotiations on the provision of affordable housing and reconsideration of the 
proposed car parking, the Panel considered a further report 
 Officers presented the report and informed the Panel that despite a financial 
viability assessment indicating the provision of affordable housing was not viable, the 
applicant had now offered some affordable housing, this being four units, but that the 
greenspace contribution would be reduced 
 Panel Members were informed of comments received from Councillors Brett 
and Pryke who maintained their support for the application and stated there was no 
shortage of affordable housing in the area 
 Officers reported receipt of 20 letters of representation supporting the 
proposals; nine of these having previously supported the scheme 
 Members were informed that there were three options open to them, these 
being to approve the previous recommendation which provided no affordable 
housing; approve the proposal before Panel which provided four affordable units but 
a lower greenspace contribution or refuse the application on the lack of affordable 
housing provision.   Officers stated that if Panel were minded to refuse the 
application it was unlikely that the site would come forward for development 
 In respect of on-street car parking, the police had been consulted and it was 
accepted that cars could be more vulnerable when parked on the street.   Highways 
Officers had considered the car parking layout and were of the view that the best 
which could be achieved was by providing echelon parking as opposed to chevron 
parking 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• that affordable housing was needed in this area 

• that it would be possible for speculators to buy affordable units cheaply 
for rental purposes so denying people for whom such housing was 
intended, being able to purchase a property 



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

• concerns at the security for car parking and that people living in inner 
city areas should be afforded the same level of protection and safety as 
everyone else 

• that property values had decreased and that there was spare capacity 
in the area 

• that the area needed environmental improvements 

• the difficulty of the decision before Members 
The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  To approve the application in principle and to defer and  

delegate final approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions set out 
in the submitted report and following completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
cover the following matters: 

- Greenspace commuted sum - £50,000 
- Affordable Housing provision of four units  
- Public Transport Infrastructure enhancement contribution - £28,306 
- Traffic Regulation Order (Knowsthorpe Crescent/Cross Green Lane) 
- Travel Plan (including monitoring fee - £2500) 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination 
of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 (Councillor Grahame resumed his seat in the meeting) 
 
 
8 Application No. 10/00944/FU - Variation to Condition No. 4 of Permission 
H34/582/89 (opening Hours 16:00 to 00:30 Sunday to Thursday  and 16:00  to 
01:00 Hours Friday and Saturday) to Premises at 250 Easterly Road, Leeds 8  
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 The Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer on an application 
for a variation of condition 4 of permission H34/582/89 in respect of opening hours of 
a hot food takeway shop at 250 Easterly Road LS8 
 Officers presented the report and stated that an extension of opening hours 
was being sought from the approved hours of 0800 to 2300 hours  Sunday to 
Thursday and 0800 to 2330 hours on Friday and Saturday to the extended hours of 
1600 to 0030 hours Sunday to Thursday and 1600 to 0100 hours on Friday and 
Saturday 
 Officers were of the view that the extension of opening hours would set a 
precedent and would have a detrimental impact on residential amenity and were 
recommending the application be refused with a possible reason being included in 
the submitted report 
 The Panel heard representations on behalf of the applicant from Councillor 
Iqbal who stated he was not speaking in his capacity as an Elected Member, but as 
an advocate for the applicant 
 The Panel commented on the following matters: 

• that it was possible to take into account economic impact which had 
been cited as part of the representations made to the Panel on the 
applicant’s behalf 

• that an extension of opening hours had been refused in the past and 
how the situation had changed since then 



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

• whether an Environmental Impact Assessment had been carried out  

• policy SF15, which relates to hot food takeaway shops 

• that only one objection had been received from a resident in the area 

• the possibility of setting a precedent in allowing increased opening 
hours 

• the comments of the applicant’s representative that an increase of one 
hour per evening could be considered 

• that the application went against policy which was put in place to create 
uniformity across the city 

• the possibility of granting temporary planning permission for 6 months 
to ascertain if there was a significant difference in terms of economic 
impact, with a further report being presented to Panel 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
The Local Authority considers the proposed opening hours of the hot food 
takeaway shop to be unacceptable, as they would cause significant detriment 
to the residential amenity and quality of life of the occupants of adjoining and 
nearby residential properties, as a result of noise disturbance emanating from 
within the premises and externally, generated by the comings and goings of 
customers and congregation of customers outside of the premises.   
Therefore, the proposed development is contrary to policies GP5 and SF15 of 
the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 
 
In reaching the decision, the Chair stressed this did not reflect on the  

applicant or the way in which his business was run 
 
 
9 Application No. 10/00060/FU - Amendment to Permission 23/436/03/FU 
(Change of Use involving First Floor Extension and New Second Floor of 
Workshop to 10 Flats) for alterations to unauthorised works to approved 
scheme at The Fab Shop, Tennyson Street, Morley Leeds 27  
 Plans, drawings, photographs and sample materials were displayed at the 
meeting.   A site visit had taken place earlier in the day which some Members had 
attended 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval to rectify unauthorised 
and unacceptable works which have been carried out on the site when implementing 
a previous permission – application 23/036/03/FU.   Details of the proposed 
amendments were included in the submitted report 
 Members were informed of the concerns of Morley Town Council in relation to 
the situation and the Town Council’s acceptance for the need for a practical solution 
to be reached which was clear to all the parties involved 
 If minded to approve the application, two additional conditions relating to the 
submission of detailed drawings of the balconies and details of the access barrier 
were recommended  
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• concerns at the quality of the building work which had been undertaken 
and the need for this to be monitored carefully if the same builder was 
to continue on the development 



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

• that the ground floor flats comprised three rooms but only one window, 
with concerns being given to the amount of available light and that 
Panel had refused applications on the provision of inadequate light 

• the legal position in cases where planning permission had not been 
adhered to 

• the view that the scheme was a result of the previous guidance in 
respect of housing targets which had to be met, resulting in cramming 
of accommodation on sites 

• that the proposed wooden cladding was out of keeping in the area 
which was typified by old, stone buildings with some brick elements 
and that the design of the consented scheme did not relate to its 
location 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• with regard to the internal layout of the fits and penetration of natural 
light, it would be a matter of debate whether what was before Members 
now would be granted if this was a new application.   However the fact 
remained that there was an existing, part implemented permission and 
that developers were seeking to rectify the errors which had been 
made 

• that where plans had not been adhered to, the applicant was entitled to 
submit a further application to regularise the works.   In such cases 
Government guidance confirms that the LPA has a discretion when it 
comes to pursuing enforcement action and the possibility of such an 
application being submitted was relevant to the decision that the 
Council makes on whether or not to enforce 

The Panel discussed the application and how to proceed 
RESOLVED – To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning  

Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report additional conditions 
relating to profile drawings/section of the balustrades and fixtures of the Juliet 
balconies to Tennyson Street elevation to be submitted and agreed in writing to 
ensure they do not overhang the footway and details of the access barrier to the car 
park and pedestrian access from South Parade to be submitted and agreed in writing 
and conditions to cover the proposed cladding and the degree of illumination at the 
rear part of the property; consultation with Ward Members and any additional 
conditions arising from these discussions 
 
 
10 Appeals against non determination  
 Further to minute 228 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 13th May 2010 
where the Head of Planning Services informed Panel that a report on the matter of 
appeals against non-determination would be submitted, Members considered a 
report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 The report sought to address concerns raised about the practice of deferring 
consideration of an application to bring back reasons for refusal and that by doing 
so, whether the Council was disadvantaged in any subsequent appeal proceedings, 
particularly those lodged against non determination 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer informed Members that in 2009/2010 the Officer 
recommendations of 12 applications, which related to 10 schemes, had been 
overturned by the Panel.   Of these, two appeals had been lodged against non-



minutes approved at the 
meeting held on 8th July 2010 

determination.   This indicated that, in the main, applicants preferred to wait for the 
full documentation, including the detailed reasons for refusal, before lodging appeals 
 Further analysis had been undertaken on those two cases 
 In respect of application 09/03138/FU – 10 Elmete Avenue LS15 – previous 
appeals had been refused and following the last appeal decision the applicant may 
have felt that the Planning Inspector had given a strong steer for a further application 
and so was motivated to lodge an appeal before detailed reasons for refusal could 
be considered by Panel 
 As this was a garden land development, in view of the revised guidance 
contained in PPS3, Officers were of the view that they could robustly defend the 
case at appeal 
 In relation to application 09/05196/RM – South View Lodge LS17 – this had 
been constructed 0.5m higher than agreed, with the possible motivation for this 
appeal against non-determination being to avoid delaying the situation further 
 The current practice in dealing with situations where Members resolve not to 
accept an Officer’s recommendation to approve an application followed national best 
practice guidance and ‘the Planning Code’ 
 One area of concern existed in respect of the timescales for the submission of 
the LPA’s case in respect of planning appeals and that the LPA was required to 
submit its case, or outline of the case to the Planning Inspectorate within 6 weeks of 
the appeal being made.   If there was ever an occasion where a Panel meeting was 
cancelled or delayed, that could have implications in terms of meeting the deadlines 
 Councillor Gruen, who had requested the report asked that this be referred to 
Plans Panel City Centre and Plans Panel West and stressed the need for Officers to 
alert the Panel in those cases where the timescale for determination of an 
application could potentially place the Council in a difficult position 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report 
 
 
11 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 8th July 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


